


President White Library,

Cornell University.



S,

^/^

Cornell University Library

DS 102.P15 V.6 no.3

Guide-book to Palestine Wr";-,, ,,*;Ri„JJ,?,?,

lUlld

3 1924 028 534 380

DATE DUE

tutfiip

-il^-'vmiik%mmiit%\*^

PRINTED IN U.S A.



The original of tliis book is in

tlie Cornell University Library.

There are no known copyright restrictions in

the United States on the use of the text.

http://www.archive.org/details/cu31924028534380



fwr7^-:^^im!r

PALESTINE PILGRIMS' TEXT

SOCIETY.

MAJOR-GENERAL SIR C. W. WILSON, K.C.B., K.C.M.G.,

F.R.S., D.G.L.. LL.D., R.E.

|§0H. &tc.:

WALTER BESANT. M.A.

GUIDE-BOOK TO PALESTINE
(CIRCA A.D. 1350).

PRINTED FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY:

24, HANOVER SQUARE, W.

1894.



PALESTINE PILGRIMS' TEXT SOCIETY.

DIRECTOR.

Major-G«neMl Sir Charles W. Wilson, K.C.B., K.C.M.G., LL.D.

D.C.L., F.R.S., R.E.

COUNCIL.

Major CONDER, D.C.L., LL.D., R.E.

F. A. E.\TON, M.A., Sec, R.A.

Rev. C. D. GiNSBURG, LL.D.

James Glaisher, F.R.S.

Sir Cyril Graham, Bart., C.M.G.

Sir G60RGE Grove, D.C.L.

Harry Rylands, F.S.A., Secre-

tary, Society of Biblical Archae-

ology.

Rev. Canon TRISTRAM, LL.D.,

F.R.S.

Major-Gen. SirCHARLES Warren, '

Prof. Hayter Lewis, F.S.A.
^

K.C.B., G.C.M.G., F.R.S., R.E.

Rev. Prof. Sayce, LL.D. ' Rev. WiLLIAM Wright, D.D.

HON. SECRETARY AND TREASURER.

Walter Besant, M.A.

'PHIS Society is established for the translation iind publication, with explanatory notes,

* of the various descriptions and accounts of Palestine and. the Holy Places, and

of the topographical references in ancient and mediaeval literature, from the earliest

times to the period of the Crusades or later. These accounts are written in Greek,

Latin, Arabic, Old French, and Old German (in those curious records of pilgrimages

which begin with the unknown Pilgrim of Bordeaux and follow in almost unbroken line

to the present day). Topographical references are found in brief allusions in detached

sentences, scattered about among the writings of the Early Fathers, in the Byzantine

and earliest Arab historians. Very few of these Pilgrims have as yet appeared in an

English form, and no serious attempt has ever been made to search the Byzantine and
Arab historians and the Early Fathers for their topographical allusions and illustrations.

Vlany of them, however, give details of the highest importance in matters connected

with the topography of Jerusalem, the positions of the holy sites, etc. It is proposed

lo begin with the Pilgrims, to take them one by one, to translate, annotate, and issue

them, each separately, and as fast as the funds at the disposal of the Council will allow.

All the publications are annotated. •



faUstine '^tlgcima' l^ext (Societg.

GUIDE-BOOK TO PALESTINE

(CiRC. A.D. 1350).

BY

J. H. BERNARD, D.D.

LONDON

:

24, HANOVER SQUARE, W.

1894.

')



A- 73^^!



CONTENTS.

PAGE

INTRODUCTORY NOTE V

THE PILGRIMAGES WITHIN AND WITHOUT THE CHURCH OF

THE HOLY SEPULCHRE 5

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF THE BLESSED MOUNT

SIGN lO

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF THE MOUNT OF OLIVES - 1

5

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF BETHLEHEM AND HEBRON 24

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF BETHANY AND THE RIVER

JORDAN 28

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF TIBERIAS AND THE

ADJACENT PLACES 35

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF DAMASCUS AND ITS

BORDERS 37

INDEX 41





INTRODUCTORY NOTE.

The guide-book to Palestine here offered to the Palestine

Pilgrims' Text Society is a translation of a Latin MS. in

the Library of Trinity College, Dublin (d. 4. 7). It is

based, in the main, on the account of the Holy Land given

by Philippus Brusserius Savonensis, whose work has been

published by Neumann in the OesterreichiscJie Viertel-

jahresschrift fiir katholische Theologie for 1872 ; but it

contains a considerable quantity of matter not given by

Philippus,! though for the most part to be found in the

works of later writers, such as Marinus Sanutus (13 10),

Odoricus (1320), and (as Dr. Rohricht has kindly pointed

out) Poggibonsi (1345). It may be taken as certain that

this guide-book is later than the work of Philippus, which

was shown by Neumann to have been composed within

the last decade and a half of the thirteenth century. How

much later it is, is not very easy to say; but we shall

probably not be twenty years wrong in dating it 1 3 50 A.D.

It can hardly be a more modern compilation than this, for

' The work has been divided into sections for convenience of

reference. Those which do not appear in the texts of Philippus,

printed by Neumann, are : Nos. 3, 12, 19, 28-30, 32-40, 43-48, 50, 57,

62, 64, 69, 72, 73, 76, 79, 82, 89, 90, 100, 102, 106, no, 116, 118, 119,

124, 132, 136-139, 142, 149, 152, 155, 166-176, 178, 201, 204, 205, 215,

216.



INTRODUCTORY NOTE

the original MS. is of the fourteenth or (possibly) early

fifteenth century. The colophon at the end of the MS.

I read as follows : Expliciunt peregrinationes totius terre

sancte s. m. p. de m. ; but I can offer no explanation of the

concluding letters. Were such explanation forthcoming,

the date of the compilation might perhaps be more exactly

determined.

The relations between the various extant descriptions

of the Holy Land written in Crusading times are very

complex. Like the compilers of modern guide-books, the

authors did not scruple to borrow liberally from the works

of their predecessors ; and, even where the book professes

to be the record of personal travels, the phrases of the

older itineraries continually appear. The pilgrimages

which have most in common with the present little book

are those of Theoderich, John of Wiirzburg, Fetellus, and

Felix Fabri. Fabri's account is at least a hundred years

later, while the others are a couple of centuries earlier than

the work of this Innominatus. The Holy Places at which

indulgences, whether plenary {absolutio) or temporary

{septem annorum et septejn quarentenarmn), might be

obtained are practically the same as those to which the

like privileges are attached by Quaresmius.^

Rohricht has given a full catalogue of the MSS. of

Philippus in his Bibliotheca Geographica Palestinae (p. 60),

and it is to be desired that some closer examination of

these should be made than they have yet received. In Neu-

mann's edition only five are used, and of these the Bruges

' Elucidatio Terrae Sanctae, 1649.



INTRODUCTORY NOTE

MS. -differs so much from the others that it plainly belongs

to a quite different recension. To give a full discussion

of the sources from which the Dublin MS. was compiled

would be thus impossible in the absence of exact know-

ledge as to the varying texts of Philippus. But in any

case from such an investigation for our present purposes

little would be gained, for we can approximately determine

from internal evidence the date at which the compilation

was made. As a guide-book, it goes more into detail and

is more systematic than any of the other Crusading accounts

as far as I know. A few simple notes have been added,

mainly with the object of comparing the account given by

our author with that of the other Crusading pilgrims.i

J. H. B.

I The works of the pilgrims are in all cases referred to in the

editions of the Palestine Pilgrims' Text Society.





ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND,

WRITTEN ABOUT 1350 A.D.

TRANSLATION.

(i) Those who desire to know the pilgrimages of the

glorious and holy city of Jerusalem, as of the rest of the

Holy Land, should, as it seems to me, proceed to Nazareth

first ; for it is fitting that we should commence our

pilgrimage thence, where the beginnings of our redemption

were.

(2) The city of Nazareth is situated fourteen^ miles east of

Acon.2 It is properly called the City of the Saviour, for in

it was He conceived and nurtured. There did the Virgin

Mary dwell after that she was espoused to Joseph ; to

whom the angel Gabriel was sent from the Lord to bring

the first tidings of our salvation.

This is that city, holy and dear to God, in which ' the

Word was made flesh,' and that flower which is better than

all spices budded in the Virgin's womb, whence ' Nazareth

'

is fitly interpreted ' flower.'^ It rejoices in this special

privilege over all other cities, that in it the Lord provided

,

1 The Bruges MS. of Philippus has ' fifteen.'

2 'Akka or St. Jean d'Acre.

3 The etymology which connects Nazareth with Netser= shoot or

sprout, is familiar from its adoption by commentators on Matt.ii. 23.

I



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

the beginning of our salvation, and in it He deigned to be

nurtured and to be subject to His parents, to whom the

Father subjected all things which are in heaven and

earth. (3) And there is a little marble pillar, which the

Virgin embraced for fear of the sudden vision of the

angel ; and hard by the pillar is the place where the angel

Gabriel stood and said, ' Hail, thou that art full of grace :

the Lord be with thee,' etc. And there is absolution from

pain and guilt.

(4) In Nazareth there flows a little fountain from which

the boy Jesus used to draw water, and thence supply His

mother and Himself.

(5) One mile south from Nazareth is the place called

The Precipice,^ where the Jews wished to fling Jesus down,

envying His parents for His prudence, when He disap-

peared from their sight in a moment.

(6) Four miles from Nazareth is the city called Sophirus,^

whence came Anna, the mother of the Virgin Mary, the

mother of Christ. Between it and Nazareth is a perpetual

spring, supplying abundant streams of water, which is

called the Fountain of Sophirus, etc.

(7) Two miles from Sophirus is Cana of Galilee, where

the Lord Jesus turned the water into wine ; whence were

Simon the Cananite and Nathanael.

(8) One mile south of Nazareth is Sasron,^ a village where

were born James and John the sons of Zebedee.

(9) Six miles east from Nazareth is Mount Tabor, an

exceeding high mountain, where the Lord was transfigured,

Moses and Elias being present, before Peter, James, and

John, showing the glory of His future resurrection.

(10) There the voice came from heaven, saying, 'This is

My beloved Son in whom I am well pleased ; hear ye Him.'

(11) For the honour and veneration due to the place,

' /edel Kafsy. = Seffilrieh. 3 YAfa.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

the Christians of former times built a monastery there,

(12) which lately was completely destroyed by the

Saracens. There is absolution from pain and guilt.

(13) At the foot of this mountain Melchizedek met

Abraham returning from the slaughter of Amalek/ and

presented him with bread and wine, which signifies the

altar of Christ under the dispensation of grace.

(14) Two miles from Tabor is the city of Nain, situated

at the foot of Mount Endor^ southwards, at the gate of

which Jesus restored to life the son of the widow woman.

(15) Thirty-eight miles due south from Nazareth is

Sebaste, formerly called Samaria, where the body of

St. John the Baptist was buried between the prophets

Elisha and Obadiah, having been translated from the

town of Macheron^ beyond Jordan, where he lay headless.

(16) Ten miles from Sebaste is the city of Neapolis,

formerly called Sichem, from Sichem the son of Emor, or

Sychar, as it is called in the Gospel, where were buried the

bones of Joseph the son of Jacob, when they were brought

up from Egypt. There, too, one mile southward outside

the city is Jacob's Well, by which Jesus sat, wearied with

His journey, when He asked water from the woman of

Samaria. There also are the two hills or hillocks, viz.,

Dan and Bethel, where King Jeroboam placed the golden

calves and commanded to worship them, saying, ' These

be thy gods, O Israel, which brought thee up out of

Egypt.'

(17) From Neapolis to Jerusalem it is thirty-five miles.

(18) Jerusalem is the holy city of holy cities, the

' Antoninus Martyr (who, like our author, confounds Amalek with

Chedorlaomer) places the scene of the meeting of Melchizedek and

Abraham at Golgotha.

2 See John of Wiirzburg, p. 5.

3 Machaerus, now Mekaur.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

mistress of nations, the chief of provinces, called the City

o*" the Great King, and placed in the midst of the earth,

being as it were the centre of the universe, so that 'all

nations might flow unto it.' The' possession of patriarchs,

the nurse of prophets, the teacher of apostles, the cradle

of our salvation, the country of the Lord, the mother of

faith, even as Rome is the mother of the faithful, chosen

of God and sanctified, where stood the feet of the Lord,

honoured by angels, frequented by every nation under

heaven.

1

.

It is built on a high mountain, with hills on every side,

in that part of Syria which is called Judaea and Palestine,

flowing with milk and honey, abounding in corn, wine, and.

oil, and all temporal goods ; but it is lacking in rivers,

for it has no fountains except one, which is named Sion,^.

flowing under Mount Sion through the middle of the

Valley of Jehoshaphat, which sometimes supplies abundant-

water, but more generally little or none. There are both

inside and outside the city many cisterns for rain-water,

which suffice both men and beasts for drinking and for

other necessary purposes. (19) There is also one great

and very wonderful aqueduct, coming from the city called
'.

St. Abraham, which is situated in the vale of Hebron,

distant from Jerusalem twenty-four miles to the south.

(20) The city had many and diverse names from various

events in its history, and given by difTerent nations in

diff'erent languages. First it was called Jebus, then Salem ;-

from which two names it has its third name Jerusalem. It

is also called Hierosolima, and Solima,. and Luz, and

Bethel. It was also called ^lia, from ^lius the Roman

' Several phrases in this section seem to have been taken originally

from a treatise of Bernard of Clairvaux, Liier' ad Milites Templi,
'

addressed to the Templars (see ch. v., § n).
2 Apparently Siloam is intended here.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

quaestor, who rebuilt it in the place where it is now after

its destruction by Titus and Vespasian.

But the city of Jerusalem, in which the Lord exhibited

in bodily form the mysteries of our redemption, even as it

exceeds all other places and cities in the privilege of its

sanctity and the excellence of its dignity, so did it draw

very many religious persons to itself ' by the smell of a full

field which the Lord hath blessed. 'i It has Sion on the

south where it had the citadel, which was called the City

of David. It has Mount Olivet on the east.

(21) THE PILGRIMAGES WITHIN AND WITHOUT THE

CHURCH OF THE HOLY SEPULCHRE.

(22) First, when you have entered the church, you shall

find a black marble stone upon which Joseph of Arimathea

and Nicodemus washed the body of Christ, and sprinkled

it with spices, when they took it down from the cross.

And there is absolution from pain and guilt.

• (23) Thence you shall come to Mount Calvary, where

Jesus was crucified, where the blood issuing from His side

penetrated through that dense and hard rock, and left the

colour of blood there to this day. And there is absolution

from pain and guilt.

(24) For the blood sank in under Mount Calvary, in

that part which is called Golgotha, where was found the

h€ad ofAdam the first man ; even up to the mouth of the

aforesaid head did it penetrate through the rock. There

is absolution for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.^

(25) Thence you shall come to the glorious sepulchre of

the Lord, which up to the time of the Emperor JElius

' Gen. xxvii. 27.

= This seems to be the regular formula {indulgentia septem annoriun

et septem quarentenarutri) for a temporary as distinct from a plenary

indulgence {absolutio a poena et culpa). See Introductory Note, p. vi.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

Hadrian was without the gate. This emperor enlarged the

city so much that he enclosed the place of the Lord's

sepulchre within the circuit of the walls, in which place

afterwards the Christians, for the reverence they had to the

Lord's sepulchre, built the glorious church of the Lord's

Resurrection within the city, with elaborate workmanship,

of suitable shape, and round in form, with one window

opened in the roof. This not undeservedly holds the chief

place among the holy and memorable sites. In this place

the precious body of the Lord was honoufably buried with

spices, and here He rested until the third day ; but on the

third day He rose again as He had said, ' On the third

day I shall rise again.' And there is absolution from pain

and guilt.

(26) Thence you shall come to the place where our Lord

rising from the dead appeared first to Mary Magdalene

when she thought that He was the gardener, and said,

' Sir, if thou have borne Him hence, tell me where thou

hast laid Him,' etc.^ In which place is a holy altar in

honour of that appearance, which is before the door of the

chapel of the blessed Virgin. And there is absolution

from pain and guilt.

(27) Thence you shall enter the chapel of blessed Mary,

and there you shall find a portion, four feet long, of the

pillar to which Jesus was bound, and where He was

scourged ; it is placed as it were in the partition wall on

the right-hand side as you go into the chapel. And there

is absolution from pain and guilt.

(28) Also in the same chapel is the place in front of the

altar where a certain dead man was revived by virtue of

the holy cross immediately after its glorious discovery

in the presence of Helena, the mother of the Emperor

' John XX. 15.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

Constantine. And there is absolution for seven years and

seven Lenten seasons.

(29) There is also the place near the altar where the

holy cross stood for a long time, and was most devoutly

adored by faithful Christians. And there is absolution for

seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(30) Thence you shall come to the place where Christ

was for us imprisoned, bound, beaten ; there is now a

small chapel there. And there is absolution from pain

and guilt.

(31) Thence when you have gone out of the door of that

chapel in front of a certain altar, you shall find a certain

stone to which Jesus was chained while His cross was

being erected. And there is absolution for seven years and

seven Lenten seasons.

(32) Thence you shall go to the place where soldiers

cast lots for the garments of Christ, as it is written, ' And

for My vesture did they cast lots.' And there is absolution

for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(33) Thence you shall go to a place where you descend

to a certain chapel built at a depth of twenty-eight steps
;

there are buried the bodies of Mary the mother of James,

and Mary Salome, under a certain altar. And there is

absolution for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(34) Near the altar on the south side is a stone chair on

which St. Helena sat when she caused search to be made

for the holy cross of the Lord. And there is absolution

for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(35) Also there is a certain window in the wall at the

north side, through which it is said are heard the shrieks

of the souls in purgatory.

(36) Also in the same chapel are four stone pillars,

which, it is said, sweat water night and day on account of

Christ's passion.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

(37) Thence you shall descend twelve steps to another

yet lower chapel, in which was found in a very deep place

the holy cross. The place is still visible where the cross of

the Lord lay. And there is absolution from pain and guilt.

(38) Thence you shall go up to the first gate by which

you entered, and on the left side you shall find a marble pillar

under a certain altar, near which it is said that Jesus was

crowned with the crown of thorns before He was placed

upon the cross. And there is an indulgence for seven

years and seven Lenten seasons.

(39) Thence you come to Golgotha, which is called The

Pavement, where Pilate sat before the tribunal when he

led Jesus outside the city. ' It was the passover about the

sixth hour,' according to John. Golgotha is a place under

Mount Calvary, as it were concave ; and there the blood

is visible as above related.

(40) Thence you come to the doors, and in the midst of

the choir is the place called the Centre of the World,

where our Lord Jesus Christ laid His finger, saying, 'This

is the centre of the world. 'i And there is an indulgence

for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

It should also be known that at the great altar is an

indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons, and

at all the altars constructed within the church.

(41) Thence you come to a pillar near the chamber of

the holy sepulchre, above which is painted the image of

St. Pantaleon,2 at which it is said that the following miracle

1 The idea that Jerusalem was the 'centre of the world' seems to

have originated in some confused reminiscence of Ps. Ixxiv. 12 and

Ezek. xxxviii. 12.

2 This Pantaleon is probably not the Patriarch of Jerusalem of the

thirteenth century, afterwards Pope Urban IV., but a person of this

name who was martyred under Galerius. Many miracles are attributed

to him. See AA. SS., July 27. Marinus Sanutus, iii. 14, 8, has this

miracle story.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

once took place. A certain Saracen entered the Church of

the Holy Sepulchre, and looking round saw the aforesaid

image painted above the pillar. Then he tore out the

eyes of the image, and straightway his own eyes fell out

on the ground.

(42) Thence you come to the gate by which blessed

Mary of Egypt was not able to enter, although the other

Christians did, until she promised that she would do

penance ; where she heard a voice, ' If thou Grossest the

Jordan, thou shalt be whole.'i And that gate is placed on

the north side of the holy sepulchre in a secret place, and

there is the chapel of the aforesaid St. Mary of Egypt.

And there is an indulgence for seven years and seven

Lenten seasons.

(43) Thence you shall go out of the Church of the Holy

Sepulchre, and on the left hand you shall find a little

chapel of the Blessed Virgin Mary, under Mount Calvary,

where she stood gazing upon her Son hanging on the

cross. And there the Nubians^ minister. And there is

an indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(44) Thence you shall come to the chapel of St. John

the Evangelist, joined on to the chapel of blessed Mary,

where our Saviour commended the Virgin Mother to him,

who was a virgin. And there the Jacobites minister.

And there is an indulgence for seven years and seven

Lenten seasons,

(45) Thence you come to a chapel hard by, built in

honour of St. John the Baptist. Indulgence for seven

years and seven Lenten seasons.

I The story of St. Mary of Egypt was very widely spread in the

Middle Ages. She lived in the beginning of the sixth century. Cf.

Abbot Daniel, p. 18, and §§ 75, 152, infra.

= I.e., the Abyssinian Christians. An account of them is given by

Fabri, i., p. 346, and ii., p. 388. See also i., p. 373-



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

(46) Then you shall have opposite you a chapel built in

honour of St. Mary Magdalene, where along with the

other women she wept and bewailed the Lord as He hung

on the cross. And there the cinctured Christians^ minister.

And there is an indulgence for seven years and seven

Lenten seasons.

(47) Thence you come to a rock in front of the gates of

the church, upon which our Lord rested when He came

bearing His cross to Mount Calvary. And there is an

indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(48) All the aforesaid most holy places are within or

hard by the sacred and holy church of the Passion and

Sepulchre of the Lord.

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF THE BLESSED

MOUNT SION.

(49) Thence you shall come to Mount Sion, and on the

way you shall find the church of blessed James the son of

Zebedee, in which is the place where once was placed the

head of this James when brought by the hands of angels

from Joppa. There he was beheaded, as some say ; but

others say that he was beheaded in Jerusalem, where his

church is, which I believe to be more true. (50) And
there are shown a bone of this most blessed James, and

a bone of blessed George the Martyr. And there is an

indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

And there are the Armenian monks.^

(51) Thence you shall go to the church of St. Saviour

' We find from Felix Fabri (i., p. 435) that the 'cinctured
Christians' were the Georgians. The description given by Fabri of
the various religious bodies at Jerusalem in his time is very instructive.

See §§ 169, 204, in/ra, and also /nnom., v. 2 (p. 28).

= This was a very wealthy establishment. There is still a great
Armenian convent on Mount Sion, dedicated to St. James, and the
site of his martyrdom is there pointed out.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 1

1

in Mount Sion, which was formerly the house of Caiaphas,

to which Jesus was first brought after His arrest, and

severely scourged. And there in the wall outside the gate

of the church is a part of the pillar to which He was bound.

Also in the same place Peter for the first time denied

Christ ' before the cock crew ' ; and sitting there in the

hall with the servants he warmed himself at the ' fire of

coals, for it was cold.'^ There, too, is the prison where the

Jews laid Jesus, and kept Him until the morning ; but

when morning was come they sent Him bound to Pilate.

There, too, is a great stone above the altar, said to have

been the stone which was first laid upon the tomb of the

Lord, according to Mark's ' Who shall roll us away the

stone from the door of the tomb?' etc. And there is

absolution from pain and guilt.

(52) Thence you come to the place where once was the

cell where blessed Mary lodged for fourteen years after the

Lord's ascension to heaven ; and there she departed to the

Lord from this wicked world. And there is absolution

from pain and guilt.

(53) Thence you come hard by to the place where was

the church in which blessed John the Evangelist celebrated

Mass, in presence of the Blessed Virgin Mary, as long as

blessed Mary lived in this world.^ And there is an in-

dulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(54) Thence you come to the place where the Apostles

chose blessed Matthias as an Apostle in the room of Judas

the traitor. And there is an indulgence for seven years

and seven Lenten seasons.

(55) There, too, is the place where the Apostles chose

the seven deacons, Stephen, Philip, Nicanor, and their

fellows, to preach the Word of God. (56) And there is

' John xviii. 18.

2 C/. Fabri, i., pp. 327, 328 ; see § 58, tn/ra.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

another place there where the Apostles chose blessed-

James to be first Bishop of Jerusalem, who afterwards,

martyred by the stroke of a fuller's club, departed to

Christ.

(57) Then you come, near the church doors, to the

oratory of the Blessed Virgin Mary, where she used to pray

after the Lord's ascension to heaven. And there is an

indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(58) Also, on the other side of the church doors, is a.

certain red stone, which was used for an altar. On it

blessed John the Evangelist celebrated Mass, in presence of

the Blessed Virgin Mary. It was transported from Mount'

Sion by the hands of angels at the prayers of blessed'

Thomas the Apostle when returning to India. And there

is an indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(59) Thence you shall enter the church, and near the

great altar on the south side is the place where the Lord

Jesus supped with His disciples, and communicated them,

saying, ' Take, eat, this is My body which is given for

you
; do this in remembrance of Me.' And there is absolu-

tion from pain and guilt. And in the same place He
washed His disciples' feet.

(60) Then you go out of the church, and you come to a

barrier, and near there is the place where the Lord Jesus

appeared to His disciples, ' the doors being shut, and stood

in the midst, and said. Peace be unto you ; and saith to

Thomas, Reach hither thy finger, and thrust thy hand into

my side, and be not faithless, but believing. '^ And there

,

is an indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(61) Then you ascend above the church by steps, and

there is the place where the Apostles, after the Lord's

ascension, abode until the Day of Pentecost, waiting for the

promised Holy Spirit with fastings and prayers. But on

' John XX. 26.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 13

the Day of Pentecost they received, for strengthening, the

Holy Spirit, in the form of fire, with knowledge of all

tongues. And a sudden sound from heaven having come

over the place, a multitude of Jews flowed in, to whom
blessed Peter expounded Joel's prophecy, and converted

many to the faith. And there is absolution from pain and

guilt.

(62) Thence you go down to the cemetery ; and there,

near the church on the north side, is a stone on which Jesus

stood when He preached to the multitude. And there

is an indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(63) Thence you go under the church, and there is the

sepulchre of King David and Solomon his son, where were

laid all the kings of Jerusalem. And near there David

composed seven psalms. And there is an indulgence for

seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(64) Then you come to the place where the water was

warmed for washing the disciples' feet at the Lord's

Supper.

(65) Then you come to the sepulchre of blessed Stephen,

the first martyr. There his body was laid after its dis-

covery, but now it is at Rome, in the same sarcophagus with

the body of blessed Laurence.^ And there is an indulgence

for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

'

(66) As you go down Mount Sion is the place where the

Apostles, as they bore the body of the Blessed Virgin to

burial in the Valley of Jehoshaphat, laid down the bier.

And the Jews who lived in the village hard by collected

at the spot, that they might carry off the body to burn it.

' Laurence suffered martyrdom under Valerian. According to the

martyrologies, it was in the time of Theodosius the younger that the

relics of St. Stephen and St. Laurence were placed in the same

sarcophagus. May 7 is the day of commemoration of ' Laurentius

cum Stephano' in the West.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

Then the chief priest of the Jews, more bold and imprudent

than the rest, laid his hand on the bier, whereupon his

hands were withered. Then he besought blessed Peter to

pray for him, and to restore his hands to him. To whom

blessed Peter said, ' If thou believest that this is the mother

of Christ, and art willing to be baptized, thou shalt be made

whole.' And he believed, and was restored to his former

health.^ And there is an indulgence for seven years and

seven Lenten seasons.

{Sj) Then you come to a place where once was a church,

commonly called the church of the Cockcrowing, in which

was a deep cavern, where Peter repented when he denied

Christ, and ' wept bitterly.'

(68) Then three long furlongs southward is that field

which was bought for the thirty pieces of silver for which

our Lord was sold ; which is called in Hebrew Aceldama,

that is, ' the field of blood,' unto this day.

(69) Then you come to a holy field where ofttimes the

Apostles lodged before Christ's Passion, and their dwellings

are yet vi?ible. And there is an indulgence for seven years

and seven Lenten seasons.

(70) Then you come to the Pool of Siloam, where the

Lord gave sight to the man born blind.

(71) Then you come to a place hard by where Isaiah, the

prophet, was sawn asunder with a saw of wood by Man-

asseh,^ King of Jerusalem, and there he rests, buried under

the Oak of Rogel.

(72) Then you come to the fountain of blessed Mary,

where she washed the little clothes of her blessed Son.

I This story is told by several of the med'reval pilgrims ; it is

extant in various forms. Cf. the account in the Transitu! Mariae,

printed in Tischendorfs Apocalypses Apocryphae,

^ Cf. z Kings xxi. 16 and Heb. xi. 37. That the saw was a wooden
one is a tradition as old as Justin Martyr.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 15

There both Saracens and Christians now bathe, and are

often reheved from their infirmities. And there is an

indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(73) Then you come to the place where blessed James
the Less used to live, and where he was buried after he was

flung down from the temple by the Jews. And there

is an indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF THE MOUNT OF

OLIVES.

(74) Mount Olivet is one mile east of Jerusalem—the

fruitful mountain, the Mount of Olives—worthy of all

veneration. On this holy and most worthy mountain the

Lord used to sit, opposite the temple, when His disciples

sought from Him the signs of His comingto judgment, and

of the end of the age. On this mountain also ofttimes He
used to go with His disciples for prayer, and especially

when His Passion was coming on. And there is shown the

place in the church where our Lord, in the presence of His

disciples, ascended gloriously to heaven ; and the stone

which He had under His feet still retains their impression,

and it is visible to this day. And there is absolution from

pain and guilt.

(75) Then you come to a certain chapel on the aforesaid

mountain in which blessed Pelagia of Antioch did penance

;

there, too, she was buried. There is a stone over her

tomb which no one can pass by or go round unless he first

have made a full confession. Here it is said that blessed

Mary of Egypt was buried up to the time that the Latins

took the Holy Land.i After that they transported her

body beyond the sea to a town called Bleisis,^ in the

' I.e., up to the time of the First Crusade and the capture of Jeru-

salem in 1099.

= /.e., Blois.



i6 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

kingdom of France. And there is an indulgence for seven

years and seven Lenten seasons.

(76) Then you come to the place where the Apostles

composed the Symbol of the Faith. And there is an

indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(2^) Then you come to a certain church in which the

Lord Jesus taught his Apostles to pray, saying, 'Thus ye

shall pray,' and saying, ' Our Father which art in heaven,'

etc. And there is an indulgence for seven years and seven

Lenten seasons.

(78) Then you come to a declivity of Mount Olivet, two

furlongs eastward, to Bethphage, which is, being inter-

preted, the House of Figs. There our Lord sent two of His

disciples, viz., Peter and Philip, for the ass and her colt on

Palm Sunday, saying, ' Go into the village over against you,

and straightway ye shall find an ass tied, and a colt with

her ; and they, having gone, brought the ass and the colt,

and they set Him thereon.'^ And He was led upon the ass

from that place to Jerusalem with hymns and praises, and

was received with honour by the children of the Hebrews

bearing palm branches. And there is an indulgence for

seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(yg) Then you come to a place where blessed Mary
received a palm from the angel, in token of her departure

from this world to her longed-for home. And there

is an indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(80) The neighbouring mountain to Mount Olivet, on

the north side, is the Mount of Offence ; they are divided

by the road which leads from the Valley of Jehoshaphat to

Bethany. It was called the Mount of Offence because

King Solomon set up there the idol Moloch, and wor-

shipped it.2 The place is called GaHlee, where our Lord

' Matt. xxi. 2, 7.

= C/. I Kings xi. 7 and 2 Kings xxiii. 13.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 17

appeared to the disciples when He had risen from the

dead, according to the word of the angel, which said, ' Go,

tell His disciples and Peter that He goeth before you into

Galilee.'! There was formerly a church here, but it was

destroyed by the Saracens. And there is an indulgence

for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(81) Then you come by the slope of the mountain to the

stone upon which Jesus stood and preached to the multi-

tude; where He pointed out the city of Jerusalem, and

wept over it, saying, ' If thou hadst known, even thou, that

the days shall come upon thee, that thine enemies shall

cast a trench about thee, and compass thee round, and shall

lay thee even with the ground,'^ etc., which was fulfilled,

under Titus and Vespasian, Emperors of the Romans.

And there is an indulgence for seven years and seven

Lenten seasons.

(82) Then you come to the place where blessed Mary

threw her girdle to blessed Thomas the Apostle. And

there is an indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten

seasons.

(83) Then you come to the Garden of Gethsemane,

under the foot of Mount Olivet, in the Valley of

Jehoshaphat, where our Lord is to judge the quick and

dead. (84) And there is the place where the Lord Jesus

was taken captive by the Jews, where Judas Iscariot kissed

Him, saying, 'Hail, Master'; and there the Jews before

Him ' went backwards and fell to the ground ' at the voice

of Christ, when He said 'I am He,' according to John.^

And there is an indulgence for seven years and seven

Lenten seasons.

(85) Then you come to the place where the Lord Jesus,

being withdrawn from His disciples ' about a stone's cast,'*

I Matt, xxviii. 7.
"^ Luke xix. 42-44.

3 John xviii. 6. Luke xxii. 41.

2



1

8

ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

prayed to the Father, saying, ' Father, if it be possible, let

this cup pass from Me : nevertheless, not My will, but

Thine, be done.' And in the same place ' appeared an

angel unto Him from heaven, strengthening Him. And
His sweat was as it were drops of blood falling down to

the ground.' (86) There, too, is the stone which our Lord,

when He was praying, grasped for the bitterness of His

Passion, and the imprint of His fingers is still plain. And
there is an indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten

seasons.

(87) Then you come to the place where ' He took with

Him Peter and the two sons of Zebedee, and began to be

sorrowful and very heavy,' saying, ' My soul is exceeding

sorrowful, even unto death': and returning. He found the

other disciples sleeping, and said to them, ' Could ye not

watch with Me one hour? Watch and pray that ye enter

not into temptation. '^ And there is an indulgence for

seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(88) Then you come to a church in the Valley of

Jehoshaphat where is the tomb of the glorious Virgin

very deep down, forty-eight steps leading to it. And
there is absolution from pain and guilt.

It should be observed that the Valley of Jehoshaphat
is so called after a certain King of Jerusalem, by name
Jehoshaphat, who was buried there : his tomb, very
elaborately built, is still visible.

(8g) Thence you shall cross the brook Kedron, where
for many years the sign of the Lord's cross lay. The
Sibyl, when she was coming to Jerusalem to hear the

wisdom of Solomon, refused to cross over it. (90) And
you shall come to the place where blessed Stephen was
bound when he was stoned by the Jews, who, kneeling
down on the ground, prayed for them who were stoning

' Matt. xxvi. 37-41,



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 19

him, saying, ' Lord, lay not this sin to their charge, '^ etc.

And there is an indulgence for seven years and seven

Lenten seasons.

(91) Then you come to the golden gates^ through which

the Lord Jesus entered on Palm Sunday, sitting on an

ass, as it said in the Gospel. And there is an indulgence

for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(92) Then a bow-shot off is the temple of the Lord,

which has four entrances and twelve gates.

The holy temple of the Lord, which was built by

Solomon on Mount Moriah at the threshing-floor of Oman
the Jebusite, is not to be passed by among the holy places

worthy of veneration.^ It was, indeed, first destroyed by the

Babylonians, and afterwards by the Romans ; but it was

rebuilt in the same place in a round form, suitably and

magnificently, with wonderful and subtle workmanship, by

faithful and godly men. In this temple is the rock above

which it is said that the destroying angel stood and

appeared to David, who, for the sin of numbering the

people which was done at David's command, slew count-

less thousands of them. Indeed, the Saracens to this day

call the Lord's temple The Rock : it is held in so great

veneration that none of them dare defile it with any filth,

as they defile the other holy places ; but from remote and

far-distant regions they come to adore it from the days of

Solomon to the present time. Whenever the Saracens

have possession of the holy city, Jerusalem, they allow no

Christian to enter the temple. It is believed by some that

to this day the ark of the Lord is shut up in the aforesaid

rock, and that Josiah, King of Israel, foreseeing the im-

pending destruction of the city, ordered it to be placed in

' Acts vii. 60. ^ The Golden Gate.

3 Reading uenerabilia with the Bruges MS. of Philippus, instead

oiinnumerabilia of the Dublin MS.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

the sanctuary of the temple, and hidden there. (93) And
in this holy and venerable place, when Solomon had

finished the work and was offering sacrifice to the Lord,

a cloud filled the house, and the glory of the Lord appeared,

and ' the fire came down from heaven and consumed the

burnt offering and the sacrifices,' and the majesty of the

Lord filled the house of the Lord, and ' all the children

of Israel saw the fire coming down and the glory of the

Lord upon the house.' And when Solomon, ' kneeling on

his knees with his hands spread up to heaven,'^ had prayed

that the supplications of him who should enter the temple

to seek benefits from the Lord should be heard, the Lord

appeared to him, saying, ' I have heard thy pra3'er that

thou hast made before Me : I have hallowed this house

which thou hast built for Me j'^ ' Mine eyes shall be open,

and Mine ears attent unto the prayer that is made in this

place : I have chosen and sanctified this house for My-
self.'^ (94) In this temple the Blessed Virgin Mary, until

she was espoused to Joseph, is said to have ministered

with the other virgins, making ready the vessels of the

temple and the priestly vestments, learning the sacred

letters, prudently and humbly living, in fastings, watchings,

and prayers, and study of the Divine Scriptures. And in

her infant years, being brought by her parents to the

temple that they might present her before the Lord, she

is said to have ascended by herself without any difficulty

all the steps leading up to the temple ; which thing seemed
a marvel in the eyes of all, and was unheard of before for

a little child.* In this temple, while holy Zacharias was
offering incense to the Lord, the angel Gabriel appeared
to him, announcing that his prayer was heard by God.

' I Kings viii. 54. ' 1 Kings ix. 3. 3 2 Chron. vii. 15, 16.

t This is all to be found in the Apocryphal Gospels. See Pseudo-
Matt, cc. iv. and vi,, and Protev. ix.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

(95) Also in this temple was it that the boy Jesus was

presented, being taken up in the arms of the righteous

Simeon, when Simeon by the Holy Spirit recognised his

Saviour, and said, ' Now lettest thou Thy servant de-

part,'i etc. (96) Also in the same temple Jesus rescued the

adulterous woman from the hands of the Jews f and there,

too, Jesus having ' made a scourge of small cords, began

to cast out them that sold and bought, and overthrew the

seats and tables of the money-changers, '^ saying, ' It is

written, My house shall be called the house of prayer, but

ye have made it a den of thieves.'* (97) Also Solomon's

temple is near ; but Christians do not enter it for fear of

the Saracens. (98) Also between the temple of the Lord

and the Golden Gate were the trees from which the

children plucked the branches when the Lord came to

Jerusalem sitting upon an ass. And close by, near

Solomon's temple, in a corner of the city are said to be

Christ's bedchamber. His bath, and the bed of His mother.

And there is the sepulchre of St. Simeon.

(99) Thence you go to the church of blessed Anna, the

mother of the Virgin Mary, which is near the gate through

which you would go to the Valley of Jehoshaphat, on the

north side. Here is the crypt in which the Virgin Mary

was born, formerly the house of Joachim and blessed Anna

his wife. (100) Into this Christians do not enter, because

the Saracens have there built their mosque ; that is, their

church.

(lOi) Then you come hard by to the pool by the sheep

market to which an angel of the Lord ' went down at a

certain season and troubled the water ;
whosoever then

first after the troubling of the water stepped in was made

whole of whatsoever disease he had.'** And it is said that

' Luke ii. 29. ^ John viii. 3. 3 John ii. 15.

4 Matt. xxi. 12, 13. 5 John v. 4.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

in that pool for a long time lay the wood of the cross.

Also in that pool our Lord cured the paralytic man who

had lain on his bed for thirty-eight years, to whom He
said, 'Take up thy bed and walk.'^ And there is an

indulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(102) Then, close by, you come to the house of the

rich man who refused the crumbs to Lazarus.

(103) Then you come to the house of Annas the high

priest, the father-in-law of Caiaphas, to whom Jesus was

first brought.

(104) Then you come to the house of Pilate, where Jesus

was scourged and mocked by the soldiers, spitted on,

beaten with rods, crowned with the crown of thorns, and

finally condemned to death. And there is a road leading

to the temple of the Lord, by which the Jews came and

shouted, saying, 'Crucify Him ! crucify Him !'

(105) Then you come to the house where the Blessed

Virgin Mary was at school, and near to it is the house in

which the Jews took counsel to deliver up Jesus by
treachery and to kill Him.

(106) Then you come, close by, to the church called St.

Mary of the Swoon,^ where she swooned for the pain of her

Son when she saw Him bearing His cross. And there are

two great white stones in the arch there upon which our

Lord rested when He bore His cross, and, turning to the

people, said, ' Daughters of Jerusalem, weep not for Me,
but for yourselves and for your children.'* (107) Also near

the church, it is said, was the palace of King Herod ; and
near there was the house of Judas the traitor, where he
lived with his wife and children.

I John V. 8.

= S. Maria di Spasinio ; this church is mentioned by Marinus
Sanutus (iii. 14, 10), and by Fabri, i., p. 447.

3 Luke xxiii. 28.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

(io8) Also there is the road which leads to the gate of

St. Stephen, outside which he was stoned ; by which road

the Jews led Jesus, and 'found one Simon, a Cyrenian,

coming out of the country. Him they compelled to bear

the cross '^ of Jesus ; and he bore it to Mount Calvary,

where they crucified Jesus.

(109) Then you come to the Tower of David, which was

destroyed, but is now in the same place, having been re-

built as a fortress by the Sultan, (no) And there Joseph

of Arimathea was imprisoned for forty-four years after the

Passion of Christ, until the coming of Titus and Vespasian,

Emperors of Rome, (m) And there is a gate called the

Gate of David, outside which Judas hanged himself on a

certain sycamore-tree.

(112) Then you come about a bow-shot off to the Lions'

Cave, where were buried eleven thousand martyrs, who

were put to death for the name of Christ under Chosroes,

King of the Persians.^

(113) Then you come to the place where the wood of

the holy cross was cut ; a very beautiful church has been

built there. The place is one mile distant from Jerusalem,

and is called in Arabic Messalibe^—that is, ' the mother

of the cross.'

(114) Then two miles on is the running stream where

blessed Philip baptized the Ethiopian eunuch returning

from Jerusalem. And there is an indulgence for seven

years and seven Lenten seasons.

(lis) Then you come, one mile on, to the place where

John the Baptist and Zacharias his father were born. A
church is there, distant four miles from Jerusalem. And

' Matt, xxvii. 32 ; Luke xxiii. 26.

2 See Theoderich, p. 56, for the story of this cave ; it is also alluded

to by John of Wiirzburg (p. 49), and Fetellus (p. 42).

3 The ' Convent of the Cross,' Deir el-Musallabe. Cf. Innom. ii. (p. 1



24 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

thither it was that Mary ' went into the hill country with

haste,'i and saluted Elizabeth, and Elizabeth ' spake out

with a loud voice, and said, ' Blessed art thou among

women, and blessed is the fruit of thy womb. And
whence is this to me, that the mother of my Lord should

come to me ? For lo, as soon as the voice of thy saluta-

tion sounded in mine ears, the babe leaped in my womb
for joy.' Then blessed Mary said, ' My soul doth magnify

the Lord,' etc. And there Zacharias prophesied, saying,

' Blessed be the Lord God,' etc. And there is an in-

dulgence for seven years and seven Lenten seasons.

(i i6) Then to the Fountain of Zacharias,^ which is distant

about a bow-shot from the above-mentioned church.

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF BETHLEHEM AND
HEBRON.

(117) Two miles from Jerusalem, in the direction of

Bethlehem, is a church^ on the spot where Elijah re-

pented.

(118) Then you come to a place on the road where the

star appeared again to the wise men, it having disappeared

while they were in the presence of Herod.

(119) Then you come to the pit where his brethren put

Joseph.

(120) Then you come to the sepulchre of Rachel, Jacob's

wife, who died after giving birth to Benjamin. It is distant

about a furlong from the king's road.

(121) Then you come to a field of vetches of stone, one

mile distant from Bethlehem. For when the Lord Jesus

was crossing it, He saw a man sowing vetches, and when
the Lord asked him what he was sowing, he answered,
' Stones.' ' Let them then be stones,' said the Lord, and

I Luke i. 39, 42. 2 'Atn Kdrim. 3 Mar Elyas.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 25

forthwith those vetches were turned into stones, and to

this day vetches of stone are found there.^

(122) Then you come to the city of Bethlehem, which

is, being interpreted, the House of Bread, where was born

the true Bread who came down from heaven. In this

holy and venerable city a most beautiful church has been

built in honour of the Blessed Virgin Mary, in which is a

chapel where Jesus Christ, the Saviour of the world, was born.

And there is absolution from pain and guilt. (123) And

there is the place where was the manger in which the

ass and the ox fed, where the Blessed Virgin Mary laid

Him, 'because there was no room in the inn.' The

manger with the hay in which the infant Jesus was laid

is said to be at Rome in the church of S. Maria Maggiore.

(124) To that chapel came the three kings from the East

—

Melchior, Balthasar, and Jaspar—to worship the Son of

"God, and they presented to Him 'gold, frankincense,

and myrrh.' (125) Also in the above-mentioned church

of St. Mary, on the left side, is the place where were laid

certain relics of our Lord's nativity and circumcision,

which are said to be now at Rome in the church of St.

John Lateran.2 (126) Also on the right side is the place

where the Holy Innocents were buried, and there is an

altar there. And there is absolution from pain and guilt.

(127) Then you come to a door, and there is the crypt

in which blessed Jerome did penance, and there he com-

posed his Bible and many other books.

(128) Then hard by you come to the church of that

' This legend is also given by Fabri, i. 545- It is sufficiently

explained by the note there cited by the editor from Stanley's ' Sinai

and Palestine': 'The stones called "Elijah's melons," on Mount

Carmel, and " the Virgin Mary's peas," near Bethlehem, are instances

of crystallization well known in hmestone formations.'

= Cf. Marinus Sanutus, iii. I4> n-



26 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

noble matron, blessed Paula, with Eustochium her virgin

daughter, where they did penance.

(129) Then you come to the church of blessed Nicholas^

hard by, in which is a deep crypt. And in this is a chapel

where it is said that the Blessed Virgin Mary once lived

with her only Son. And it is said that there many a time

she pressed out over'the rock her breasts overflowing with

milk, whence that rock has become white like milk, which

is visible to this day.^ It is reported that if a woman, who

from any cause has lost her milk, shall take a small piece

of that rock and mix it with water, and drink in honour of

the blessed Virgin, straightway her milk is restored. And
there is an indulgence for seven years, etc.

(130) Then you come to a chapel near Bethlehem, where

the angel of the Lord appeared to the shepherds on the

morning of the Lord's nativity, saying, ' I bring you good

tidings of great joy, which shall be to all people, for there

is born this day in Bethlehem, the city of David, the

Saviour of the world.'

(131) Twelve miles from Bethlehem is Hebron, a very

ancient city, the metropolis of the Philistines, the dwelling-

place of the giants, in the tribe of Judah. Hebron is

situated in the Plain of Damascus, in that field where the

Great Creator first fashioned our father Adam 'after His

own image.' In this city is a temple of wondrous beauty,

in which is that Double Cave where were buried those four

venerated men, viz., Adam, Abraham, Isaac, and Jacob,^ with

their wives, Eve, Sarah, Rebekah, and Leah. (132) Chris-

I This is probably Nicholas, Bishop of Myra in the time of Diocle-

tian, who went on a pilgrimage to Palestine. His day is December 6.

' See Fabri, i. 564, and Marinus Sanutus, iii. 14, 11. There is also

an apparent allusion to the ' Milk Grotto ' in the account of the Abbot
Daniel (p. 41).

3 For an interesting note on the origin of the tradition connecting

Adam with Hebron, see Robinson's 'Biblical Researches,' ii. 89.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

tians do not enter that temple for fear of the Saracens.

And there is absolution from pain and guilt.

(133) Then near the city, about a bow-shot off, you

arrive at a cave or crypt, in which Adam and his wife did

penance for a hundred years after the death of their son

Abel.i Then, being warned by an angel, he knew his wife,

and she bare Seth, of whose tribe was born Jesus Christ

the Son of God.

(134) Also near Hebron is the mountain of Mamre, at

the foot of which is a terebinth, and it is called either

by the name of ' oak ' or ' ilex.' It was sitting under this

that Abraham saw the three angels coming to him, and

worshipped one of them. (135) And this oak, although it

is now dried up, yet is proved to be of medicinal efficacy.

For it is said that if anyone riding by takes up a piece of

it, his animal will not stumble.^

(136) Then you come to the place where blessed John

the Baptist repented.

(137) Also it was at Hebron that the twelve spies, Caleb,

and Joshua, and their companions, came first into the Land

of Promise.

(138) Also in Hebron David reigned seven and a half

years before he reigned in Jerusalem.

(139) Two miles from Hebron, in the direction of Beth-

lehem, there is a little hut where the prophet Jonah dwelt

after he came from the city of Nineveh. And there he

died, and was laid in a tomb.^

(140) Also, opposite Mount Sion, is a mountain on

which now is the church of St. Cyprian.

1 C/. John of Wiirzburg (p. 58), who calls the place the 'Vale of

Tears.'

2 Theoderich (p. 53), John of Wurzburg (p. 59), and Fetellus (p. 9)

all have this legend. See also Innom. vi. (p. 38).

3 The mosque of Neby Yunus at HalMl.



28 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF BETHANY AND

THE RIVER JORDAN.

(141) Bethany, the town of Mary, and Martha, and

their brother Lazarus, is distant fifteen furlongs from

Jerusalem, beyond the Mount of Olives ; and there

formerly was the house of Simon the leper, in which the

Lord Jesus sat at meat with His disciples ; where, also, the

Magdalene came, hearing that Jesus had come thither, and

standing behind ' began to wash His feet with tears, and to

wipe them with her hair,'i where, too, she deservedly heard

that sweet and glorious word, 'Thy sins are forgiven thee
;

go in peace.' (142) A great church used to be there, but

it has been destroyed by the Saracens.

(143) There, too, is the cave in which blessed Lazarus

was buried when the Lord raised him from the dead ; a

chapel is now there. And there is absolution from pain

and guilt.
,

(144) Then, two bow-shots off, you come to the place where

Martha's house was, where afterwards a church was built.

In this house our Lord sat at meat with His disciples, when

Martha said to Him, ' Lord, dost Thou not care that my
sister hath left me to serve alone ? Bid her therefore that

she help me,' etc.^

(145) Then you come, two bow-shots off, to the stone at

which Jesus rested when Mary and Martha met Him,

weeping, and saying, ' Lord, if thou hadst been here, our

brother had not died,' etc.^

(146) Thence you shall go eighteen miles along a straight

road to the river Jordan.

(147) The river Jordan is formed under the mountains

of Gilboa from two streams, the Jor and the Dan, which

' Luke vii. 38, 48. = Luke x. 40. 3 John xi. 21.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 29

rise at the foot of Mount Lebanon, near Caesarea Philippi.^

Deriving its name and origin from these, it descends to the

Lake of Gennesaret, and thence emerging in full stream it

waters the adjacent region for nearly a hundred miles, and

through the famous valley, called the Valley of Salt, it gets

to the Dead Sea ; it does not appear again, but is swallowed

up in the abyss. (148) Pilgrims and natives alike are

accustomed to wash their persons and their clothes in the

waters of Jordan with great devoutness, because it was

in the river Jordan that our Redeemer was baptized by

blessed John. (149) There the heavens were opened
;

there the Holy Spirit appeared in the form of a dove
;

there the Father's voice was heard, ' This is My beloved

Son, in whom I am well pleased.'

(i 50) In this river Naaman the Syrian was cleansed from

his leprosy, and ' his flesh came again like unto the flesh of

a little child.'

(151) Elijah and his disciple Elisha divided the waters of

Jordan, struck with Elijah's mantle, into two parts, and

crossed over dry-shod. And there is absolution from pain

and guilt.

(152) Then you come, one mile on, to an abbey,^ built in

honour of blessed John the Baptist, and there is shown the

left hand of the same St. John. (153) And there was the

blessed abbot Zosimas, and there he lived out his life in great

penitence. He found blessed Mary of Egypt beyond the

Jordan, who abode there for thirty-eight years, unknown

by all.

(154) Then you come to Jericho, which is distant four

miles from the Jordan, formerly a great city, which was

taken by Joshua, the leader of the people of Israel, when

he entered the Land of Promise, at whose prayers the walls

I See John of Wiirzburg, pp. 65, 66.

^ The M onastery of St. John, A'usr el- Yehtid.



30 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

of the city fell down. A native of it was Rahab, the harlot,

who received the spies of Israel into her house, for which

she and her whole house were saved. Another native was

Zacchaeus, ' the chief among the publicans,' who desired to

see Jesus as He came into Jericho, and ' could not for the

press, because he was little in stature.'^

(155) Two miles from Jericho is Quarentena, an exceed-

ing lofty and wondrous mountain, half-way up which is a

very beautiful chapel on a rock which a certain Greek

owns. And there is absolution from pain and guilt.

(156) On that mountain Christ ' fasted forty days and

forty nights, and afterwards was an hungered.' And there

the devil tempted Him, first in His appetite, saying, ' If

Thou be the Son of God, command that these stones be

made bread.' The second time he tempted Him on another

mountain not far from this one, with avarice, when he

showed Him all the kingdoms of the world, saying, 'AH
these will I give Thee, if Thou wilt fall down and

worship me. The third time he tempted Him with vain-

glory, when he ' set Him on the pinnacle of the temple,'

and said to Him, ' If Thou be the Son of God, cast Thyself

down.' (157) And under Quarentena is the spring which

the prophet Elisha turned from being bitter into sweet

and drinkable water.^

(158) Two miles from Jericho, on the north-east side, is

the Lake of Asphalt, which is also called the Dead Sea.

And fitly is it called the Dead Sea, because it neither

receives nor nourishes any living thing. Here those four

cities of ill fame, Sodom, Gomorrah, Zeboiini, and Admah,
persisting in their abominations, were burnt up with fire and

brimstone, and submerged in the lake.

(159) Above the Dead Sea is Zoar, also called Belcoro-

sata, the fifth of the cities, which was saved by Lot's

' Luke xix. 3. ^2 Kings ii. 23.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

prayers from being overwhelmed. It is now called by the

people of the country the Town of the Palm.

(i6o) Also above this Lake or Dead Sea, as you go

down to Arabia, is Carnaiim,i a cave in the mountain of the

Moabites, to which Balaam was led to curse the people

of Israel, when he rode upon the ass which spoke to him.

(i6i) This Dead Sea divides Judsea and Arabia.

(162) Arabia, in the time of the children of Israel, was the

desert in which God kept them forty years, raining down

manna upon them for to eat.

(163) Also in Arabia is the Valley of Moses, in which

Moses twice struck the rock, which thereupon supplied two

streams of water for the people of God, by which streams

the whole country is now watered.

(164) Also in Arabia is Mount Sinai, where the law was

given to Moses on tables of stone, written by the finger of

God. To the top of it the body of the blessed virgin

Catherine was conveyed by angelic hands, being translated

from Alexandria, where she received the palm of martyr-

dom.^

(165) Two miles from Jericho is Gilgal, where was born

the prophet Elisha, the disciple of the prophet Elijah.

(166) Also between Jericho and Jerusalem is the place

where ' the blind man sat by the wayside begging,' who,

hearing that 'Jesus of Nazareth passeth by, cried, saying,

Jesus, Thou son of David, have mercy on me. And

Jesus said unto him. Receive thy sight; thy faith hath

saved thee.'^

(167) Also from Jerusalem to Emmaus* it is sixty

1 C/. Theoderich (p. 55), John of Wurzburg (p. 60), and Fetellus

(p. 21). It has been suggested that /i'emA is the place referred to.

2 This legend about St. Catherine is of late growth ;
it is given fully

by Simeon Metaphrastes in the tenth century.

3 Luke xviii. 35, ff.

1 'Amwas, Emmaus-Nicopolis.



32 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

furlongs. There Jesus appeared to the two disciples going

to Emmaus, and when He had opened the Scriptures, He
said, ' O fools, and slow of heart to believe

'
; and ' they knew

Him in the breaking of bread.' This town is near Modin,

the city of the Maccabees^ and the city of the Gibeonites.

(i68) Thence you shall go forty miles to Gaza,^ near the

sea, one of the five cities of the Philistines, whose gates

Samson ' carried to the top of an hill.'^ The road goes on

towards the west.

(169) Then you come, five miles, to the village of

Caromus.* They make very good wine there. And there

the cinctured Christians live. There used to be here a

great hostel of St. John of Jerusalem, but it has been

utterly destroyed by the Saracens.

(170) Then six days' journey on you come to a place

where is a certain fountain, called the Fountain of Blessed

Mary. For Joseph, being warned in a dream by the

angel that he should take the boy and his mother and

fly into Egypt, they came to this place. And the blessed

Virgin was not able to proceed further for the intolerable

thirst from which she suffered ; and, having nothing to

drink, for her grievous pain she laid the Infant down on the

ground ; and He striking the earth with a very gentle

blow of His foot, forthwith delicious water bubbled forth.

And she drank and was strengthened. This fountain waters

the balsam gardens to this day, and the place is called La
Materye.^ Saracens and Christians alike bathe there.

^ C/. I Mace. ii. i, etc.

= Called Gazara in the MS. See Robinson's 'Biblical Researches,

ii. 43.

3 Judges xvi. 3.

This is the reading of the MS., but the place meant is probably
Bab-ed-Diron. It was a celebrated fortress in Crusading times. See
Robinson's ' Biblical Researches,' ii. 38.

5 Or Matarea, as the place is called in the 'Arabic Gospfl of the

Infancy,' whence the legend is derived.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 33

(171) Then five miles on you come to that illustrious,

and noble, and wealthy city called La Kaer/ in which,

being as it were his principal town, dwells the great

Sultan, the king and lord of all Syria, Egypt, and Arabia.

Near this flows the river which, coming from Paradise,

waters all the land of Egypt.

(172) Then, a mile further, you come to the city called

Babllonia,^ whence came that Daniel who was cast into the

den of lions. And there in one place blessed Mary dwelt.

In which place is now a church called St. Mary de la

Scala. There is also there another secret place in which

blessed Mary dwelt, and it is called St. Mary de la Cava.

And there is a very beautiful church ; there, too, rests the

body of blessed Barbara the virgin.=^

(173) Opposite La Kaer, on the other side of the river

westward, are the granaries of Pharaoh, once King of

Egypt, which were made by the advice of Joseph, the son

of Jacob, who was sold into Egypt.

(174) Then after two hundred miles you come to

Alexandria, where blessed Catherine was martyred, whose

body was conveyed by the hands of holy angels to Mount

Sinai for burial ; and her palace is still to be seen in

Alexandria, in which no Saracen can by any means

dwell.

(175) Also two miles to the east of Alexandria is a

church where St. Mark the Evangelist was martyred.

When he was celebrating Mass one day, unbelievers came

and put a rope round his neck, saying, ' Lead away the

stag to the place for stags';* his body afterwards was

I Cairo. " Old Cairo.

3 According to one story, Barbara was martyred at Heliopolis under

Galerius in 306 ; according to another, at Nicomedia in 235. Her day

is December 4.

4 This story is printed in several forms in the Acta Sanctorum for

April 25. The reading of the MS. is Traite bubalum ad loca bubali,



34 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

secretly brought to Venice, where now, being translated

thither, he rests gloriously.

(176) Then two days' journey farther is Damiata, the

city where blessed Jeremiah the prophet died by stoning.

(177) Then you come to Jaffa, the common harbour of

Christians.

(178) Then ten miles on is Rama,^ of which it is said,

'In Rama was there a voice heard, weeping and great

mourning, Rachel weeping for her children, and would not

be comforted because they are not.'^

(179) Then one mile on is Lydda, where blessed George

was martyred.^ In this Lydda blessed Peter healed a

certain lame man by name Eneas.

(180) Then you come to the Palestinian Caesarea, whence

came Cornelius the centurion, whom blessed Peter bap-

tized. From this Caesarea came also blessed Philip, one

of the seven deacons chosen by the Apostles.

(181) Then you come to Assur, formerly called Anti-

patris, which was once situated on the sea between

Caesarea and Jaffa.*

(182) Also seven miles from Caesarea is Pilgrim's Fort,

formerly called Petra Incisa,^ once a famous fort on the sea

coast. The body of blessed Euphemia, virgin and martyr,

of Chalcedon, a city of Greece, having been miraculously

translated thither, is held in great veneration to this day.

but an earlier form is Trahebant eum ad loca BiicuH, quae erant

iuxta mare sub rupibtcs. The legend in the text is developed out of

this.

Ramleh. ^ Matt. ii. 18.

3 A famous church was built here in honour of St. George by

Justinian, but the scene of his martyrdom is generally supposed to

have been in Nicomedia. The legend of .St. George in its fully

developed form seems to have been known to the author of this guide-

book. See § 216.

• Cf. Robinson's ' Biblical Researches,' ii. 242. s Athlit.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 35

(183) Then you come to Acre, once a famous city,

formerly called Ptolemais, distant eight miles from Caiphas.

Caiphas^ under Mount Carmel is the chief house of the

Carmelites. As you go down the mountain you come to

the place where once was the home of the prophet

Elijah.

(184) Three miles from Mount Carmel is Mount Cain,^

at the foot of which Lamech slew Cain with an arrow, in

the thicket mistaking him for a stag.^

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF TIBERIAS AND THE
ADJACENT PLACES.

(185) The city of Tiberias, named after Tiberius Csesar,

is situated on the Sea of Galilee. In His youth Jesus used

to visit it. (186) It fell out there once that the boy Jesus

was delaying, being with a Jew, who was related to Him.

And the Jew, being angry, snatched up a burning torch and

flung it at the boy Jesus, desiring to hit Him. But the

torch stuck in the ground and grew into an immense tree,

which to this day bears flowers and fruit.

(187) Also near that city are ever-flowing hot springs.

(188) Also a mile from Tiberias is the town of Magdala,

from which Mary Magdalene receives her name.

(189) Four miles from Tiberias is Bethulia,* the city of

Judith, who slew Holofernes.^

(190) The Sea of Galilee is a lake on the borders of

Galilee of very sweet and delicious water, of great extent

in both length and breadth. Near it is the city of Peter

and Andrew, Bethsaida by name, upon which the Lord

shed lustre by His presence. (191) The lake is sometimes

called Gennesaret, because it generates a breeze i^generat

I Haifa. Of. Fabri, i. 210. = Kainf&n.

3 This is the common Jewish legend based on Gen. iv. 23, 24.

» See John of Wiirzburg, p. 69, note. ^ Judith xiii. 10.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

aurani) and gathers a strong wind, by which, the waters

being disturbed and a storm arising, boats are often sunk.

(192) It was on this lake that the Lord walked dryshod,

when He said to Peter, wishing to come to Him and

sinking as he cried, ' Lord, save me,'— ' O thou of little faith,

wherefore didst thou doubt ?' And another time also the

disciples being in peril, He calmed the waters of this sea.

At the left head of the sea, in the hollow of the mountain,

is Gennesaret, the place that generates the breeze ; it is

still felt by those on the spot.

(193) The Sea of Galilee begins between Bethsaida and

Capernaum.

(194) Four miles from Bethsaida is Chorazin, in which

Antichrist, the world's seducer, is to be nurtured. It was

of these two cities that Jesus said, ' Woe to thee, Beth-

saida ! woe to thee, Chorazin !'

• (195) Five miles from Chorazin is Kedar, a very excellent

city, of which it is written in the psalm, ' I dwelt in the

tents of Kedar.'i

(196) Capernaum, the city of the centurion, is situated

on the right bank of the lake's head ; in this city Jesus

wrought many signs.

(197) Two miles from Capernaum as you go down the

mountain is the place where the" Lord preached to the

multitude, and instructed His Apostles, teaching them

;

where also He cured the leper.

(198) Two miles from that descent is the place where

Jesus fed five thousand men with five loaves and two fishes,

twelve baskets of fragments being left ; wherein that place

is called Mensa, that is, the Place of Refreshment. Also

He did many miracles upon people with various in-

firmities.

(199) Near that place Jesus showed Himself to His

' Ps. cxx. 5.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 37

disciples after His resurrection, eating ' a piece of a

broiled fish and of an honeycomb,' according to John.^

(200) In the upper parts of this Galilee were the twenty

cities which King Solomon gave to his friend Hiram,

King of Tyre.2

(201) This region, ' Galilee of the Gentiles,' is altogether

in the tribes of Zabulon and Naphthali.

CONCERNING THE PILGRIMAGES OF DAMASCUS AND ITS

BORDERS.

(202) The boundaries of Arabia and Idumsea meet at

Bozrah. Idumjea is the land of Damascus. Eliezer,

Abraham's servant, built Damascus, as some say ; but

others say that it was built by a man called Damascus in

the field^ in which Cain slew his brother Abel. Esau

inhabited Damascus. He is also called Seir and Edom :

Seir, that is, hairy ; and Edom, red, whence the land gets

the name Idumsea. And part of that land is called Uz,

whence was blessed Job, who was found constant and per-

fect amid his temptations. In Idumaea is Mount Seir,

under which lies Damascus.

(203) Eight miles from Damascus, on the road leading

to Sardinaya,* is the place where the Lord Jesus appeared

to Saul, saying, ' Saul, Saul, why persecutest thou Me ?

It is hard for thee to kick against the pricks. '^

(204) Also in Damascus there is a church where Ananias

on a set day in the baptismal font made Saul into Paul,

a wolf into a lamb. There the cinctured Christians

minister.

I The reference appears to be to John xxi. 9, but the quotation is

from Luke xxiv. 42.

= I Kings ix. 11.

3 Or ' in the year,' for some MSS. have anno for ag-fo.

4 Apparently Ddreya.

s Acts ix. 4.



38 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

(205) Also in the same city is a great cavern in which

there is said to be infinite treasure ; and if anyone puts

forth his hand to take any part of this treasure, forthwith

fire bursts forth and destroys whatever he has touched.

And it is said that when the Greeks held this city, by the

conquest of the Emperor Constantine, the son of St.

Helena, and when they saw that they could no longer

keep the city or country by reason of the multitude of

Saracens coming upon them, they laid their treasures in

this cave, and by the art of necromancy they made their

treasures impossible to be removed to the end of time.

(206) Ten miles from Damascus is the city of Sardinaya,

in which is the venerated image of the glorious Virgin

Mary, which was brought from Jerusalem. This blessed

image was entirely converted into a fleshly substance, so

that it ceases not night and day to emit a sacred oil, which

the pilgrims who come there from every quarter carry

away in little glass jars. No Saracen can live in this city
;

they always die within a year.

(207) At the foot of Lebanon eastward there arise the

two famous rivers. Abana^ unites itself with the Great

Sea in those coasts, whither Eustace, having lost his wife

and being abandoned by his children, retired alone.

Pharpar^ goes through Syria to Antioch, flowing past its

walls ; and ten miles from Antioch it enters the sea at the

harbour of St. Symeon.

(208) At Antioch the precious virgin Margaret was

crowned with a glorious martyrdom under the prefect

Olibrius.^ At Antioch blessed Peter had his seat for seven

years, decorated with the pontifical robes.*

' The Litany. Cf. Innom. vi. (p. 51). = The Orontes.

^ The date of her martyrdom is generally given as 258 a.d. She
is hardly to be distinguished from the St. Marina of the Greek Church.

1 This ecclesiastical tradition, which is as old as Jerome, probably

took its rise from Gal. ii. il.



ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND 39

(209) The origin of Tyre is buried in obscurity. Before

Tyre is a marble stone of no small size, upon which Jesus

stood when He said, ' Yea rather, blessed are they that

hear the word of God/^ etc.

(210) Eight miles north of Tyre on the sea is Sarfe,^

called Sarepta, of the Sidonians, where once Elijah the

prophet dwelt when he raised from the dead the son of the

widow woman.

(211) Six miles from Sarfe is the famous city of Sidon,

outside the walls of which the Lord healed the girl that

was vexed with a devil, whose mother said to Jesus,

' Truth, Lord : yet the dogs eat of the crumbs which fall

from their master's tablCj'^* etc. Of this city was Queen

Dido, who founded Carthage in Africa.

(212) At the foot of Lebanon, two miles from Tyre, is a

well of spring water. But the Fountain of the Gardens is

six miles from the city of Tripolis, at the foot of Lebanon,

towards the west. Tripolis is a very illustrious city of

Syria, full of many delights, situated on the sea.

(213) Twenty-four miles from Tripolis is the city of

Antiranda, commonly called Tortosa. In this city there

is a chapel of a larger church, said to have been built by

Peter and John, Apostles of God, in honour of the Blessed

Virgin Mary ; it is held in great veneration to this day.

There many benefits are offered by the intercession of the

glorious Virgin.

(214) Six miles from Sidon is Berytus, a very wealthy

city, in which an image of our Saviour, not long after His

Passion, was crucified by the Jews in imitation of Him.

And it poured forth blood and water, whereupon those

who had crucified it, when they saw the miracle, believed.

Whosoever had perfect devotion to this image was healed

I Luke xi. 28. " Surafend.

3 Matt. XV. 27.



40 ACCOUNT OF THE HOLY LAND

from any infirmity with which he was afflicted.^ It was

afterwards carried to Rome, (215) and placed in the church

of St. John Lateran, where it is most devoutly reverenced

by all Christian people.

(216) One mile from Berytus is the place where St.

George, by virtue of the holy cross, slew the dragon, and

rescued a virgin from a shameful death, and restored her

safe and well to her father, the king of that country.

I This story of the image of Berytus (Beyrout) is the subject of a

sermon printed (Migne P.G. xxviii. 797) among the spurious writings

of Athanasius. It was read at the Second Nicene Council, and

received as a genuine work. See Theoderich, p. 71, and John of

Wurzburg, p. 63.



INDEX.

Abana, 38
Abbey of St. John the Baptist, 29
Aceldama, 14
Acre (Ptolemais), 35
Admah, 30
JEl\3L, ^lius, 4
Alexandria, 33
Altar of red stone, 12

Antipatris, 34
Antiranda (Tortosa), 39
Apostles' dwellings, 14

Arabia. 31, 37
Ark of the Lord, ig

Assur, 34

B
Babilonia, City, 33
Belcorosata, 30
Berytus, 39
Bethany, 16, 28

Bethel, 4
Bethlehem, City of, 25

Bethphage, 16

Bethsaida, 35, 36
Bethulia, 35
Bozrah, 37
Brook Kedron, 18

Burial of the Virgin Mary, 13

Cffisarea Philippi, 29
Caiaphas, House of, 11

Caiphas, 35
Cana of Galilee, 2

Capernaum, 36
Carnaiim, 31

Caromus, 32
Cave of Adam near Hebron, 27

in which Lazarus was
buried, 28

Cell where Mary lodged, 11

Centre of the world, 8

Chapel of Pelagia of Antioch, 15
of St. John the Baptist, g
of St. John the Evangelist,

9, II
• • of St. Mary Magdalen, 10

of the Shepherds, 26
with twenty-eight steps, 7
with twelve steps, 8

of the Virgin Mary, 6, g
Chorazin, 36
Christ's bedchamber, 21

Church of the Ascension, 15

of the Cock-crowing, 14
of Elijah, 24
of the Holy Sepulchre, 9
in which Jesus taught the

Apostles, 16

of Messalibe, 23
and tomb of the Virgin Mary,
18

of the Virgin Mary at Beth-

lehem, 25
of St. Anna, 21

of St. Cyprian, 27
of St. James, 10

of St. John Lateran, 40
of St. Mark, 33
of St. Mary de la Scain, 33
of St. Mary of Sorrows, 22

of St. Nicholas, 26

of St. Saviour, 10

Crypt of St. Jerome, 25



42 INDEX.

D
Damascus, 37
Damiata, City, 34
David, City of, 5

Dead Sea, 30
Double Cave at Hebron, 26

Elijah and Elisha, 29
, Home of, 35

Emmaus, 31

Field of Peas, 24
Fountain of the Gardens, 39

at Nazareth, 2

Sion, 4
of Sophirus, 2

of the Virgin Mary, 14, 32
of Zachanas, 24

Galilee of the Gentiles, 37
Garden of Gethsemane, 17
Gate of David, 23

of St. Stephen, 23
Gaza, 32
Gilgal, 31
Golden Gates, 19, 21

Golgotha, 5, 8

Gomorrah, 30
Gianaries ot Pharaoh, 33

H
Hadrian, The Emperor, 6
Hebron, 26

Vale of, 4
Hierosolima, 4
Holy Cross, Place of, 6
Holy Sepulchre, 5

Hot springs, 35
House of Annaf, 22

of Pilate, 22

of Martha, 28

of the rich man, 22

of Simon the Leper, 28
Hut of the prophet Jonah, 27

I

Idumaea, 37
Isaiah the prophet. 14

J

Jacob's Well, 3
Jaffa, 34
Jebus, Salem, Jerusalem, Hieroso-

lima, Soliraa, Luz, Bethel, j^lia,

.(Elius, 4
Jericho, 29
Jerusalem, 4
Jordan River, 28

Joseph of Arimathea, 23
Judaea, 31

,4

Kedar, 36

K

La Kaer, 33
Lake of Asphalt, 30

of Gennesaret, 29
Land of Promise, 29
Lions' Cave, 23
Luz, 4
Lydda, 34

M
Macheron, Town of, 3
Magdala, 35
Manger, The, 25
Marble pillar, 2

pillar near where Jesus was
crowned with thorns, 8

stone in the Church of the
Holy Sepulchre, 5

Modin, 32
Moloch, The idol, 16
Mount Calvary, 5, 8, 9, 23

Endor, 3
Moriah, 19
of Offence, 16
Olivet, 5, 15

Seir, 37
Sinai, 31
Sion, 4, 5, 10
Tabor, 2

N
Naaman the Syrian, 29
Nain, City of, 3
Nazareth, City of, i

Neapolis, City of, 3



INDEX.

O

Oak of Mamre, 27
of Rogel, 14

Oratory of the Virgin Mary, 12

Palace of King Herod, 22
Palestinian Ca;sarea, 34
Pavement, The, 8

Pharpar, 38
Pilgrims wash in the Jordan, 29
Pilgrims' Fort (Petra Incisa), 34
Pillar to which Jesus was bound, 6

Pit of Joseph, 24
Place where Stephen was bound

and stoned, 18

where the star appeared, 24
where St. George slew the

Dragon, 40
• • where the Cross lay, 8

where the Lord appeared
first to Mary Magdalen, 6—— of the Apostles, 1

1

where the Lord supped with

His Disciples, 12

where the Apostles abode, 12

where Jesus appeared to His
Disciples, 12

where the water was warmed,

where James the Less lived

and was buried, 15

where the Apostles composed
the Symbol of Faith, 16

called Galilee, 16

where the Virgin received a

palm from the Angel, 16

where the Virgin Mary threw

her girdle, 17

where Jesus prayed, 17

where the blind man sat, 31

where Jesus was taken cap-

tive by the Jews, 17

where Christ was imprisoned,

7
where John the Baptist was
born, 23

Plain of Damascus, 26

Pool of Siloam, 14

by the Sheep Market, 21

Precipice, The, 2

Quarentena, 30

R
Rama, 34
Relics of the Lord's Nativity, 25
Rock, The, 19

on which the Lord rested,

10

St. Abraham, City of, 4
Catharine, 31

Pantaleon, 8

Symeon, 38
Salem, 4
Sardinaya, ^7, 38
Sarfe, 39
Sasron, 2

School of the Virgin Mary, 22

Sea of Galilee, 35, 36
Sebaste, 3
Sepulchre of Rachel, 24

of St. Simeon, 21

of King David and Solomon,

13

of St. Stephen, 13

Sidon, City of, 39
Sodom, 30
Solima, 4
Solomon's Temple, 21

Sophirus, City of, 2

Spring ofElisha, 30
Stone on which Jesus stood when

He preached to the multi-

tude, 13
which Jesus grasped, 18

to which Jesus was chained,

7
chair on which St. Helena
sat, 7

on which Jesus rested when
Mary and Martha met Him,
28

on Olivet upon which Jesus

stood and preached to the

multitude, 17

pillars. The four, 7

Stream where Philip baptized the

Eunuch, 23
Sycamore-tree on which Judas

hanged himself, 23



44 INDEX.

Temple of the Lord, 19
Threshing-floor of Oman, 19
Tiberias, City, 35
Tower of David, 23
Town of the Palm, 31
Tripolis, City, 39
Tyre, 39

U
Uz, Land of, 2,7

V
Valley of Jehoshaphaf, 16, iS

of Moses, 31
of Salt, 29

W
Window in the wall, 7
Wood of the Holy Cross, 23

Zeboiim, 30
Zoar, 30

THE END.

IIM.LINC; AND SONS; PRINTERS, GtHLDFOKD.



The following works have been translated and issued

:

1. THE HOLY PLACES VISITED BY ANTONINUS MARTYR.
(560-570 A.D.) Translated by Aubrey Stewart, M.A. Price to annual
subscribers as. 6d.

2. THE PILGRIMAGE OF HOLY PAULA BY ST. JEROME. Trans
lated by .\ubrey Stewart. M A., and annotated with an introduction by
Col. Sir C. W. Wilson, K.C.B., F.R.S., etc. Illustrated with a map. Price
to annual subscribers 2s. 6d.

3. THE BUILDINGS OF JUSTINIAN BY PROCOPIUS. (560 a.d.,
Translated by Aubrey Stewart, M.A., annotated by Col. Sir C. W. Wilson,
K.C.B., F.R.S., etc., and Professor Hayter Lewis, F.S.A. Illustrated with
a map and fourteen plans. Price to annual subscribers los. 6d.

4. DESCRIPTION OF SYRIA, INCLUDING PALESTINE, BY
MUKADDASI. (985 a.d.) Translated from the Arabic and annotated by
Guy le Strange. Illustrated with a map and five plans. Price to annual
subscribers 5s.

5. 'THE BORDEAUX PILGRIM.' (Itinerary from Bordeaux to Jerusalem,
333 -A.D.) Translated by Aubrey Stewart, M.A., and annotated with an
introduction by Col. Sir C. W. Wilson, K.C.B., F.R.S. Illustrated with a
map. Price to annual subscribers 5s.

6. THE PILGRIMAGE OF THE RUSSIAN ABBOT DANIEL. (1106-
1107 A.D.) Annotated with an introduction by Col. Sir C. W. Wilson,
K.C.B., F.R.S., etc. Illustrated with three plans. Price to annual subscribers

7s. 6d.

7. A CRUSADER'S LETTER FROM ' THE HOLY LAND.' Letter
from Sir Joseph de Cancy, Knight of the Hospital of St. John of Jerusalem, to

King Edward I. (1281), and Letter from King Edward I. to Sir Joseph (1282).

Communicated to the Palestine Pilgrims' Text Society by W. B. Sanders, Esq.
Price to annual subscribers 2s. 6d.

8. THE CITY OF JERUSALEM, AND ERNOUL'S ACCOUNT OF
PALESTINE. Translated from the Old French, with notes by Majqr
Conder, LL.D., R.E. Illustrated with two maps. Price to annual sub-
scribers 5s.

9. DIARY OF A JOURNEYTHROUGH SYRIA AND PALESTINE
BY NASIR I KHUSRAU. (1047.) Translated from the Persian and
annotated by Guy le Strange. Illustrated with a map and five plans. Price

to annual subscribers 5s.

10. THE PILGRIMAGE OF ARCULFUS IN THE HOLY LAND.
(About the year 670 A D. ) Translated and annotated by the Rev. James Rose
Macpherson, B.D. Illustrated with two plans. Price to annual subscribers

6s. 6d.

11. THE PILGRIMAGE OF JOHANNES PHOCAS IN THE HOLY
LAND. (ii8s_A.D.) Translated by Auerky Stewart, M.A, Price to

annual subscribers 2s. 6d.

12. THE LETTER OF PAULA AND EUSTOCHIUM TO MAR-
CELLA ABOUT THE HOLY PLACES. (386 a.d.) Translated by
Aubrey Stewart. M.A., and annotated with an introduction by Col.

Sir C. W. Wilson, K.C.E., F.R.S. , etc. Price to annual subscribers 2s. 6d.

13. THE EPITOME OF S. EUCHEBIUS ABOUT CERTAIN HOLY
PLACES (440 A.D.), and the Breviary or Short Description of
Jerusalem. (530 a.d ) Translated by Aubrey Stewart, M.A., and
annotated by Col. Sir C. W. Wilson, K.C.B., F.R.S , etc. Price to annual
subscribers 2s. 6d.

14. DESCRIPTION OF THE HOLY LAND BY JOHN OF WURZ-
BURG. (1160-1170.) Translated by Aubrey Stewart, M.A., with notes

by Col. SirC. W. WiLSON, K.C.B., F.R.S, etc. Illustrated with a plan of

Jerusalem. Price to annual subscribers 5s.



15. THE CHURCHES or CONSTANTINE AT JERUSALEM. Trans-
lated from Eusebius and the Early Pilgrims by the Rev. John H. Bernard,
B.D., with preface by Col. Sir C. W. Wilson, K.C.B., F.R.S., etc., and an
introduction, explanatory notes, and drawing by Professor H. Lewis, F.S.A.
Price to annual subscribers 5s. 6d.

16. THE PILGRIMAGE OF S. SILVIA OF AftUITANIA TO THE
HOLY PLACES. (^85 a.d.) Translated with an introduction and
notes by the Rev. J. H. Bernard, B.D., and with an appendix by Col.

Sir C. W. Wilson, K.C.B., F.R.S., etc. Price to annual subscribers los. 6d.

17. THEODERICH'S DESCRIPTION OF THE HOLY PLACES.
(1172.) Translated by Aubrey Stewart, M.A. With map and illustrations.

Price to annual subscribers 5s.

18. THE HODCEPORICON OF ST. WILLIBALD. (754 a.d.) Trans-
lated by the Rev. Canon Brownlow, M.A. ,VVith two maps. Price toannual
subscribers 5s.

19. FETELLUS' DESCRIPTION OF JERUSALEM AND THE
HOLY LAND. (1130 a.d.) Translated with an introduction and notes
by Rev. James Rose Macpherson, B.D. Price to annual subscribers 5s.

20. FELIX FABRI, THE WANDERINGS OF. (1484 a.d.) Vol. I. :

Parts I and 2. Vol. II. : Parts i and 2. Translated by Aubrey Stewart,
M.A., with route map,, and plan of Jerusalem. Price to annual subscribers
IDS. 61I. each Part.

21. SAEWULF'S PILGRIMAGE TO JERUSALEM AND THE
HOLY LAND. (1102, 1103 a.d.) With a copy of the original text.

Translated by the Rev. Canon Brownlow, M, A. With route map and two
plans. Price to annual subscribers 5s.

22. THEODOSITJS ON THE TOPOGRAPHY OF THE HOLY LAND.
(530 A.D.) Translated by the Rev, J. H, Bernard, D.D.

23. THE ITINERARY OF BERNARD THE WISE. (870 a.d.) HOW
THE CITY OF JERUSALEM IS SITUATED. (logo a.d.) Trans-
lated by the Rev. J. H. Bernard, D.D.

24. ANONYMOUS PILGRIMS, L, II., III., IV., V., VI., VIL, VIIL
(nth and 12th Centuries). Translated by Aubrey Stewart, M.A.

25. JOHN POLONER'S DESCRIPTION OF THE HOLY LAND.
(Circa 1421 a.d.) Translated from Tobler's Text by Aubrey Stewart, M.A.

26. GUIDE-BOOK TO PALESTINE (CIRCA A.D. 1350). Translated
by John H. Bernarjh, D.D., F.T.C.D.

The annual Subscription is One Guinea, payable to the Honorary
Secretary, 24, Hanover Square, W., in return for which subscribers will
receive all the works published within the year in which the subscription is

paid. A subscription of nine guineas will entitle the subscriber to the
complete set issued from the beginning up to the end of 1894.

Prep.

t

the Patriarch Sophromus, etc

Extracts from various early writers, illustrating topographical details of Jerusalem
and the Holy Land, viz., Aristea.s, Hecataeus, Oricen, Cyril, St. Terome,

PALESTINE PILGRIMS' TEXT SOCIETY,

24, I-TANOVKR SQUARE, LONDON, W.









:^>^;

.^.i^-'

.«•=

A^.iR
t®/^

iVi^-

m^


